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' A Date__1 I ?)ID?D

/&T!_r‘ FF‘C‘(’)I CES
RECEIVED

DEC 1 6 2003

" APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO

APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE
Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application
(Please refer to Fee Schedule attached to this application form.)

A5 K ijc’cf oWwW-r KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

To the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
109 SW g Street, Second Floor, Topeka, KS 66612-1283:

Name of Applicant (Please Print): C. Zly 07[ W/C / fQ’ W&Z Z/(af"' % 'IC:W‘-T// pf—’/ﬂ Z[

/7
Address: 455 N. Mo ,
cty: Wi ch, Za state K S  ZipCode 6 7202

Telephone Number:; (3/6 )258 -S5O
G/rfacewaterm 4 f{/@ AII" kaﬁjaf /?/ Ve r

2. The source of water is:
(stream)

OR G groundwater in

(dralnage basin) .

Certain streams in Kansas have minimum target flows established by law or may be subject to administration
when water is released from storage for use by water assurance district members. If your application is subject
to these regulations on the date we receive your application, you will be sent the appropriate form to complete .

and return to the Division of Water Resources.

3. The maximum quantity of water desired is 4' é &0 acre-feet OR gallons per CaIendér year,
to be diverted at a maximum rate of /, 2 OO gallons per minute OR cubic feet per second.

Once your application has been assigned a priority, the requested maximum rate of diversion and maximum
requested quantity of water under that priority number can NOT be increased. Please be certain your requested
maximum rate of diversion and maximum quantity of water are appropriate and reasonable for your proposed
project and are in agreement with the Division of Water Resources’ requirements.

4. The water is intended to be approprlated for (Check use intended):
-~ (a) B/ArtIﬂCIaI Recharge () G Irrigation Use (&) G Recreatidnal Use (g) G Water Power use
(b) G Industrlal Use d) G MumcxpaI Use ()G Stookwatermg Use

YOou MUST COMPLETE AND ATTACH ADDITIONAL DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES FORM(S) PROVIDING INFORMATION TO
SUBSTANTIATE YOUR REQUEST FOR THE AMOUNT OF WATER FOR THE INTENDED USE REFERENCED ABOVE.




KS DEPT OF ACRICULTURE Filo No. L}SS 7‘j

5. The location of the proposed wells, pump sites or other works for diversion of water is:

Note: For the application to be accepted, the point of diversion locatior must be described to at least a 10
acre tract, unless you specifically request 60 days in which to locate the site within a quarter section
tract. Any request for an extension of time in which to locate the point of diversion shall include a

contract with a well driller or a contractor for the necessary test holes.

-

(A) Oneinthe SE quarter of the 2 nw guarter of the /N W quarter of Section & , more particularly
" described as being near a point.?if’}/ feet North and 4404 feet West of the Southeast corner of said

section, in Township Z South, Range 2 East@ (circle one), éz ar v €w  County, Kansas.

(B) Oneinthe ___ * quarterofthe ____ quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly

described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said

East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.

section, in Township ___~ _ South, Range
quarter of Section . more particularly

(C) Oneinthe quarter of the quarter of the

described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said

section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one),
quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly

County, Kansas.

(D) Oneinthe quarter of the
feet North and . f-eet West of the Southeast corner of said

County, Kansas.

described as being near a point
- section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one),

If the source of supply is groundwater, a separate application shall be filed for each proposed well or battery of -
wells, except that a single application may include up to four wells within a circle with a quarter (V4) mile radius
in the same local source of supply which do not exceed a maximum diversion rate of 20 gallons per minute per

well and which are operated by means of submersxble pumps.
A battery of wells is defined as two or more wells Connected to a common pump by a manifold; or not more than

four wells in the same local source of supply within a 300 foot radius circle which are being operated by pumps
not to exceed a total maximum diversion rate of 800 gallons per mrnute and which supply water to a common

distribution system.

The proposed project for diversion of water will consistof _ Q7€ é(f/;/( S Z/c?/”%/cie e //

6.
) (number of wells, pumps or dams, et

Maraf4 /, 2004

Month/D’ay/Year each was or will be completed)

and (was)(wilt be) completed (by)

7. The first actual appllcatlon of water for the proposed beneficial use was or is estimated to be 03/0//(’
(Mo/Day/Year)

Will pestioide, fertilizer, or other foreign substance be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works?

Yes G No & i "yes", a check valve shall be required.

Il Cheml%atlon safe% requirements must be met including a chemigation permit and reportxng requirements.

ATER RESOUR
RECEIVED

JUL 03 2003,

e ‘WCROFILME






WATER ME50URCES
ReCenED

DEC 1 4 2003 , i
Fle N, LISS 7Y

KS DEPT OF ACRICULTURE

Furnish the following well information if the proposed appropriation is for the use of groundwater. If the well

12.
has not been completed, give information obtained from test holes, if available.
Information below is from:  Test holes M Well as completed G Drillers log attached C/
Well location as shown in paragraph No. (A) (B) (C) (D)
Date Drilled 09/1//02
Total depth of well /> 7
Depth to water bearing formation 3 C
Depth to static water level //; 7
Depth to bottom of pump intake pipe -
13. The relationship of the applicant to the proposed place where the water will be used is that of
aqén f
(ownej/tenant, agent or otherwise)
14. The owner(s) of the property where the water is used, if other than the applicant, is (please print):
(name, address and telephone number)
(name address and telephone number)
15. The unders;gned states that the information set forth above is true to the best of his/her knowledge and that
this application is submitted in good faith.
Dated at A/ / C//// Z/cf( , Kansas, this_Z ”J day of ./u‘/(/ 200 3.
_ (month) ) - (year)
(Applicant Signature) APPLICANT(S) SOCIAL SECURITY
. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(S)
M/], 6407 YE-c000¢53
(Agent or Officer S|gnature and/or )
APPLICANT(S) TAXPAYER 1.D. NO.(S)
Gerald T. Bler
(Agent or Officer - Please Print)
WATER RESOURCES o u
. Assisted by RECENED CES ' : Date:

(office/title)

JUL 03 2003

EPT OF AGRICUC R

MICROFILMEL"* .




KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE KATHLEEN SEI LIUS, GOVERNOR
ADRIAN J. POLANSKY, SECRETARY

WILBERT H PENNER August 11, 2003
14935 NW 24TH ST
BURRTON KS 67020

Re: Application
File No. 45,574

Dear Mr. Penner:

This is to advise you that the City of Wichita Water and Sewer Department has i d the
application referred to above for permit to appropriate 1,500 acre-feet of surface waterperc andar
year from the Little Arkansas River for artificial recharge use to be diverted at a maximum rate of
1,200 gallons per minute from a location or locations as follows:

one (1) bank storage well adjacent to the Little Arkansas River in the
Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter
(SEYa SWY: NWL) of Section 8, Township 23 South, Range 2 West,
Harvey County Kansas.

The well is intended to capture surface water that has infiltrated into the banks of the Little
Arkansas River during periods of high flows in the river. Diversion of water from the well will take
place only at such times of high river flows.

Records in this office indicate that you own land along the stream in this vicinity and you are
notified of receipt of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed
location of the applicant's point of diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given
to comments or other information which you desire to submit to this office within 15 days from the
date of this letter.

Sincerely,
f g PN A :
Filre Ao A ey

AN A -

Mark D. Jenniﬁéé, L. G.
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

MDJ
pc. Stafford Field Office
City of Wichita Water & Sewer Dept.

Division of Water Resources David L. Pope, Chief Engineer
109 SW 9th ST., 2nd Floor Topeka, KS 66612-1283
Voice (785) 296-3717 Fox (785) 296-117¢ http://www.occesskonsas.org/kdao









. "ESOURGES
RECEIVED

DEC 1 8 2003
KSDEPT OF ACHiCULTYRE

WATER

&

BENED——

Y

MICROFILMED ©




06,/11/03

J: \WICHITA\29886 ASR—P1\diverswell07.0WG

EXISTING

S'ﬂ?g 10 GROUND SURFACE
l/ /—2 FT ABOVE
) GROUND SURFACE
DW—TW—07 r_° /
>
TOPSOIL / \\{(\\{(\\q\é\\/
/ / WATER EESCURCER
CLAY N ERS A &
Rver fod /\ CEMENT GROUT RECEIVED
260 BEC 1 5 2003
FINE TO COARSE SAND | _— 24—INCH STEELKS DERT QFAGR?CULT’“
40 4 /_é_ WELL CASING s
CLAY
o 20 |~ ] 24—INCH STAINLESS STEEL CASING
Lo 29 |- -
= :;‘
. =
GRAVELLY SAND RN
E 2 1™ 24—INCH STAINLESS STEEL
A WIRE WRAPPED SCREEN
b 80
= CLAY - 24—INCH STAINLESS STEEL CASING
3 90 | "] SELECT GRAVEL
= ' S
a CRAVELLY SAND = 24-INCH STAINLESS STEEL
: 105/~ - WIRE WRAPPED SCREEN
LAY 1101 24—INCH STAINLESS STEEL CASING
GRAVELLY SAND -
CLAY —=~d___ 24-INCH STAINLESS STEEL
WIRE WRAPPED SCREEN
GRAVELLY SAND )
137 - 24—INCH STAINLESS STEEL CASING
SHALE 142
18 I

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED
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JUL 0 3 2003

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
NOTE: FINAL DESIGN TO BE BASED
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MUNICIPAL (PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY) APPLICATION
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION SHEET

NAME

{Please Print)

SECTION 1: PRESENT WATER USE SUMMARY (IF NO PREVIOUS MUNICIPAL WATER USE HAS BEEN UTlLlZED, PROCEED TO SECTION 3)

NOTE: WORKSHEET FOR WATER PUMPED, PURCHASED, AND SOLD BY YOUR WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM.

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

Rew Water Diverted
Under Your Rights

Water Purchesed
From All Sources

Weter Soid to Other
Public Water Suppliers

Column 4
Water Sold to Your
Industrial, Stock, and
Bulk Customers

Column 5
Water Sold to Your
Residential and
Commercial Customers

Column 6

Other
Metered Water

Column 7

Remaining Water Used

(See Below Explanation)

TOTAL WATER = Columns 1 + 2

ACCOUNTED FOR WATER = Columns 3 + 4 + b + 6

UNACCOUNTED FOR WATER

UNACCOUNTED FOR WATER = TOTAL WATER - ACCOUNTED FOR WATER

Column 1: The amount of raw water diverted from all of your points of diversion.

Column 2:

Column 3: The amount of water sold wholesele to all other public water supply systems.

Column 4:
gallons of water per year.

Column &:
Column 8: -
Column 7:

UNACCOUNTED FOR WATER

Use the following to calculate your distribution system’s Unaccounted For Water:
Start with the amount in Column 1 and add the amount in Column 2, then subtract the amounts in Columns 3, 4, 5, and 6 leaving an amount of water representing your unaccounted for water to enter in Column 7;“’“‘1

Use the following to calculate the percent Unaccounted For Water versus the Total Water of your system:

Percent Unaccounted
For Water

- Unaccounted For Water
Total Water (Columns 1,2)

x 100

The amount of water purchased wholesals from all other public water supply systems or the Kansas Water Office.

If this number exceeds 20%, please explain the large amount of unaccounted for water and describe any steps being taken to reduce it.

SECTION 2: PAST WATER USE

COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING TABLE FROM YOUR PAST WATER USE RECORDS.

Column 1 Column 3

Raw Water Diverted
Under Your Rights

Column 2
L3

Water Purchased
From All Sources

Water Sold to Other
Public Water Suppliers

Column 4
Water Sold to Your
Industrial, Stock, and
Bulk Customers

Column 5
Water Sold to Your
Residential and Commercial
Customers

Column 6

Other

Metered Water

The amount of water sold retail to all industrial, pasture, stockwater, feediot, and bulk water service connections. Include the amount of water sold to all farmsteads using at least 200,000

The amount of water sold retail to your residentisl end commercial customers and to industries and farmsteads using less than 200,000 gallons of water per year.
The amount of water used that is metered at individual service connections and supplied free, such as for public service, treeatment processes, and connections raceiving free water.

The amount of remaining water used. The gallons reported in this column are found by adding the numbers in Columns 1 and 2 and subtracting the numbers in Columns 3, 4, 5, and 6,

Column 7

Remaining Water Used
(See Above Explanation)

20 years ago
15 years ago

10 years ago

5 years ego

8LG

TOTAL WATER = Columns 1 + 2

ACCOUNTED FOR WATER = Columns 3 + 4 + 5 + 6

UNACCOUNTED FOR WATER

DWR 1-100.24 {Revieed 03/28/96}
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DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,
ADRIAN J. POLANSKY, SECRETARY

DOUGLAS R UNRUH August 11, 2003
1715 N OLD SETTLERS RD
HALSTEAD KS 67056

Re: Application
File No. 45,574

Dear Mr. Unruh:

This is to advise you that the City of Wichita Water and Sewer Department has filed the
application referred to above for permit to appropriate 1,500 acre-feet of surface water per calendar
year from the Little Arkansas River for artificial recharge use to be diverted at a maximum rate of
1,200 gallons per minute from a location or locations as follows:

one (1) bank storage well adjacent to the Little Arkansas River in the
Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter
(SEYa SWVa NW74) of Section 8, Township 23 South, Range 2 West,
Harvey County Kansas.

The well is intended to capture surface water that has infiltrated into the banks of the Little
Arkansas River during periods of high flows in the river. Diversion of water from the well will take
place only at such times of high river flows.

Records in this office indicate that you own land along the stream in this vicinity and you are
notified of receipt of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed
location of the applicant's point of diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given
to comments or other information which you desire to submit to this office within 15 days from the
date of this letter.

Sincerely,
Py ;\
;'I <‘f¢1v”'\ ~ _’"\-— e

Mark D. Jennlngs L. G !

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

MDJ
pc: Stafford Field Office
City of Wichita Water & Sewer Dept.

Division of Water Resources Dovid L. Pope, Chief Engineer
109 SW 9tk ST., Znd Floor Topeko, KS 66612-1283
Voice (785) 296-3717 Fax (785) 296-1176 hiip://www.occesskonsos.org/kdao



DEPARTMENT AGRICULTURE KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,
ADREAN T, POLANSKY, SECRETARY

DARLEEN S BARTELL August 11, 2003
9828 N GOLDEN PRAIRIE RD
MOUNDRIDGE KS 67107

Re: Application
File No. 45,574

Dear Ms Bartell:

This is to advise you that the City of Wichita Water and Sewer Department has filed the
application referred to above for permit to appropriate 1,500 acre-feet of surface waterperc 2ndar
year from the Little Arkansas River for artificial recharge use to be diverted at a maximum rate of
1,200 gallons per minute from a location or locations as follows:

one (1) bank storage well adjacent to the Little Arkansas River in the
Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter
(SEYa SW¥a NWV4) of Section 8, Township 23 South, Range 2 West,
Harvey County Kansas.

The well is intended to capture surface water that has infiltrated into the banks of the Little
Arkansas River during periods of high flows in the river. Diversion of water from the well will take
place only at such times of high river flows.

Records in this office indicate that you own land along the stream in this vicinity and you are
notified of receipt of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed
location of the applicant's point of diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given
to comments or other information which you desire to submit to this office within 15 days from the
date of this letter.

Sincerely,

g / "‘\\ -/ -
Ay . a/’ \ o .
e fes -L.J L

Mark D. Jennlngs L G.
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

MDJ
pc. Stafford Field Office
City of Wichita Water & Sewer Dept.

Division af Water Resources David L. Pope, Chief Enginesr
109 SW 9th ST., 2nd Floor Topeko, KS 66612-1283
Voice (785) 296-3717 Fox (785) 296-1174 http://www.occesskansas.org/kdo



DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, coveRNOR

ADRIAN J. POLANSKY, SECRETARY

BENJAMIN J STUCKY August 11, 2003
1507 DAKOTA RD
MCPHERSON KS 67460

Re: Application
File No. 45,574

Dear Mr. Stucky:

This is to advise you that the City of Wichita Water and Sewer Department has filed the
application referred to above for permit to appropriate 1,500 acre-feet of surface water per calendar
year from the Little Arkansas River for artificial recharge use to be diverted at a maximum rate of
1,200 gallons per minute from a location or locations as follows:

one (1) bank storage well adjacent to the Little Arkansas River in the
Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter
(SEY SW72 NW) of Section 8, Township 23 South, Range 2 West,
Harvey County Kansas.

The well is intended to capture surface water that has infiltrated into the banks of the Little
Arkansas River during periods of high flows in the river. Diversion of water from the well will take
place only at such times of high river fiows.

Records in this office indicate that you own land along the stream in this vicinity and you are
notified of receipt of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed
location of the applicant's point of diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given
to comments or other information which you desire to submit to this office within 15 days from the

date of this letter.

Sincerely,

/ A -

A §\,.,,~' P U
E SN SR i R -

P

Mark D. Jennih(ﬁjs, L.G.
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

MDJ
pc:  Stafford Field Office
City of Wichita Water & Sewer Dept.

Division of Water Resources David L. Pope, Chief Fngineer
109 SW 9th ST., 2nd Floor Topeko, KS 66612-1283
Voice (785) 296-3717 Fax {785) 296-1176 hitp://www.accesskansas.arg/kda









DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE KATRLEEN SEBELIUS, GOVERKOR

ADRIAN . POLANSKY, SECRETARY
MILO & ANNE SCHRAG August 11, 2003
308 E 19TH PINE VILLAGE
MOUNDRIDGE KS 67107

Re: Application
File No. 45,574

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Schrag:

This is to advise you that the City of Wichita Water and Sewer Department has filed the
application referred to above for permit to appropriate 1,500 acre-feet of surface water per calendar
year from the Little Arkansas River for artificial recharge use to be diverted at a maximum rate of
1,200 gallons per minute from a location or locations as follows:

one (1) bank storage well adjacent to the Little Arkansas River in the
Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter
(SEY: SWY2 NWY4) of Section 8, Township 23 South, Range 2 West,
Harvey County Kansas.

The well is intended to capture surface water that has infiltrated into the banks of the Little
Arkansas River during periods of high flows in the river. Diversion of water from the well will take
place only at such times of high river flows.

Records in this office indicate that you own land along the stream in this vicinity and you are
notified of receipt of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed
location of the applicant's point of diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given
to comments or other information which you desire to submit to this office within 15 days from the
date of this letter.

Sincerely,
£ J,x’f “\-—'\"wﬁ,
Mark D. Jennings; L. G.
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program
MDJ
pc.  Stafford Field Office
City of Wichita Water & Sewer Dept.
Division of Water Resources David L. Pope, Chief Enginesr
%
109 SW 9th ST, 2nd Floor Topeko, KS 66612-1283 286

Voice (785) 296-3717 Faox (785) 296-1176 hitp://www.occesskansas.org/kda




DEPARTMENT AGRICULTURE KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,
ADRIAN . POLANSKY, SECRETARY

DICK VANWYE August 11, 2003
156615 NW 24TH ST
BURRTON KS 67020

Re: Application
File No. 45 574

Dear Mr. VanWye:

This is to advise you that the City of Wichita Water and Sewer Department has filed the
application referred to above for permit to appropriate 1,500 acre-feet of surface water per calendar
year from the Little Arkansas River for artificial recharge use to be diverted at a maximum rate of
1,200 gallons per minute from a location or locations as follows:

one (1) bank storage well adjacent to the Little Arkansas River in the
Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter
(SEVa SWVa NWa) of Section 8, Township 23 South, Range 2 West,
Harvey County Kansas.

The well is intended to capture surface water that has infiltrated into the banks of the Little
Arkansas River during periods of high flows in the river. Diversion of water from the well will take
place only at such times of high river flows.

Records in this office indicate that you own land along the stream in this vicinity and you are
notified of receipt of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed
location of the applicant's point of diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given
to comments or other information which you desire to submit to this office within 15 days from the
date of this letter.

Sincerely,

,"/ [ ‘;}/ pue {/\/ —t ‘\<\- T -}‘
e Y
Mark D. Jennmgs, LG ~
Environmental Scientist

Water Appropriation Program

MDJ
pc. Stafford Field Office
City of Wichita Water & Sewer Dept.

Division of Woter Resources Dovid L. Pope, Chief Engineer
109 SW 9th ST., 2nd Floor Topeko, KS 66612-1283
Voice (785) 296-3717 Fox (785) 296-11746 http://www.cccesskonsos.org/kda









WATER RESOURCES DIRECTORS:
RECEIVED JERRY BLAIN
CLARKE DIXON

FEB 182004 [
KSDEPT OF AGRICULTURE e rITSon

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

BOB SEILER, PRESIDENT

DENNIS CLENNAN, VICE PRESIDENT
DAVID STROBERG, SECRETARY
JOE MIES, TREASURER

MICHAEL T. DEALY, MANAGER
THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY

313 SPRUCE » HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 * equusbed @ink.org « VOICE (316) 835-2224 « FAX (316) 830-2210
February 13, 2004

David L. Pope, Chief Engineer
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture
109 S.W. 9th Street, Second Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1283

Re: Application Nos. 45,567 through 45,576 — City of Wichita
Dear Mr. Pope:

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2, on February 12, 2004,
received the referenced applications for the City of Wichita aquifer storage and
recovery project.

Due to the unique conditions of the applications, the District requests that the time to
review the applications and provide recommendations be extended 120 days from the
date of this letter. The extension will permit the Board of Directors to review the
applications at its next available public meeting.

Should you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,
EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

RNETVIE

Michael T. Dealy, L. G.
Manager

MTD/DRK/rk

pc: Gerald T. Blain, City of Wichita
John F. and lleen L. Weber
Edward J. Weber
Dick Van Wye
Ronald and Sharon Neuway
Edward W. Combs
Equus Beds Groundwater Management District Board of Directors

MICROFILMED

Kd AV A Bd T



BOB SEILER, P{SESIDENT DIRECTORS:

FRANK HARPER, VICE PRESIDENT JERRY BLAIN

DAVID STROBERG, SECRETARY CLARKE DIXON

MARK WHITSON, TREASURER EUGENE GRUENBACHER
MICHAEL T. DEALY, MANAGER KIRK LARSON

THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY NADINE STANNARD

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

31R QDB+§DI:.2bI6ﬁLSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 » equusbed @ink.org « VOICE (316) 835-2224 « FAX (316) 830-2210

David L. Pope, Chief Engineer
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture
109 S.W. 9th Street, Second Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1283

Re: Application Nos. 45,567 through 45,576 — City of Wichita
Dear Mr. Pope:

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District Board of Directors, at its May 11, 2004,
meeting discussed the proposed review of the referenced water appropriation applications for
the City of Wichita aquifer storage and recovery project.

It was the consensus of the Board to request an extension of time to review the proposed
applications, to allow additional time for application review by its consultant and to establish a
time and location for the public meeting.

Based upon the Board’s decision, the District requests that the time to review the applications
and provide recommendations be extended an additional 90 days.
L

Should you have any questions, please contact me. L'»O

Sincerely,
EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

T,

Michael T. Dealy, L. G.
Manager

MTD/DRK/rk

pc: Gerald T. Blain, City of Wichita
John F. and lleen L. Weber
Edward J. Weber
Dick Van Wye
Ronald and Sharon Neuway
Edward W. Combs

Equus Beds Groundwater Management District Board of Directors WATEREEE?\?E%RCES
RECEIVED

MAY 1 4 2004
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

P~ MICROFILMED






» BOB SEILER, PRESIDENT

DIRECTORS:
FRANK HARPER, VICE PRESIDENT JERRY BLAIN
DAVID STROBERG, SECRETARY CLARKE DIXON
MARK WHITSON, TREASURER EUGENE GRUENBACHER
MICHAEL T. DEALY, MANAGER KIRK LARSON

THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY NADINE STANNARD

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE » HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 ¢ equusbed @ink.org ¢ VOICE (316) 835-2224 « FAX (316) 830-2210
August 12, 2004

David L. Pope, Chief Engineer
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture
109 S.W. 9th Street, Second Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1283

Re: Application Nas. 45569 through 45575 — City of Wichita

Dear Mr. Pope:

The referenced applications were reviewed by the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District
pursuant to K.A.R. 5-22-12. The applications were reviewed using the District's Revised
Management Program (effective May 1, 1995), and Rules and Regulations K.A.R. 5-22-1 through
5-22-12. Copies of the District's Application Review Information reports and the independent
consultant’s project report are enclosed for your information.

Additicnally, a draft copy of the proposed Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the
District and the applicant has been enclosed. The District Board of Directors and the City of Wichita
have conditionally agreed to the terms of the MOU, and a copy of the signed agreement shall be
submitted to the Division by September 15, 2004.

Based upon the review findings, the provisions of the proposed MOU, and comments from the
Board of Directors, the applicant and the public, the District recommends the applications for
approval with each application subject to conditions that:

1) the withdrawal well is equipped with a water meter pursuant to K.A.R. 5-22-4(a);

2) the operation of the withdrawal wells shall not impair existing water rights nor prejudicially affect
the public interest;

3) the proposed bank storage well is positioned at a location within 300 feet of the centerline of the
Little Arkansas River channel;

4) The diverted bank storage water must comply with the source water regulation K A.R. 5-1-
1(sss);

5) the withdrawal well shall operate only during bank storage events in the Little Arkansas River,
as determined by measured river flow and evidence correlating the increase of river stage to
the increase of water level in the bank storage well or adjacent monitoring well;

6) bank storage, for the purpose of permit conditions, is limited to flows in the Little Arkansas River
equal to or greater than 20 cfs during the months of October through March, and 57 cfs during
the months of April through September;

7) streamflow data. coliected from the USGS gage at Highway 50 (Halstead) shall be used to
determine flow conditions and bank storage weli utilization and shall be based on stream flow
adjusted for intervening base flow nodes and currently existing surface water rights;
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8)

9)

10)

11)

12)

13)

14)

15)

16)

17)

18)

19)

20)

21)

a monitoring well network is completed at the bank storage pump site as shown on Att :hment
A, and shall include existing monitoring well sites IW03, EB143 and EB144;

the monitoring wells are drilled and completed at depths correlating to the upper and lower
zor ; of * lifer for wa nple collection, water level measurements and testing
purposes;

water quality analyses shall be completed at the applicant's expense for samples collected
from: a) domestic wells located within one-quarter mile of the proposed bank storage well, b)
the proposed withdrawal well, and 3) all monitoring wells located at the bank storage diversion
site to establish baseline ambient groundwater quality prior to bank storage withdrawal;

the quality of surface water induced into the river bank shall not degrade the ambient
groundwater quality in the bank storage withdrawal area;

storage water shall meet or exceed the minimum drinking water standards specified by the
Kansas Department of Health and Environment for artificial recharge;

the applicant conduct aquifer pump testing to determine the well’'s capture zone, the hydraulic
connection between the aquifer's upper and lower zones at the well site, and submit said data
and test results to the Division of Water Resources and the District within a specified time
period;

no water shall be pumped from the lower unit of the aquifer, if determined by the Di iion of
Water Resources and the District that a hydraulic connection does not exist between the
aquifer’s upper and lower zones;

based on the findings and conclusions of the Division of Water Resources and the Dis ct, the
well is constructed to allow only withdrawal of bank storage water;

the drawdown limit in any zone, shallow or deep, will not exceed ten (10) feet at a distance 660
feet from the point of diversion on either side of the Little Arkansas River;

within seven days after the pumping of all bank storage wells has ceased, the water level in
each bank storage well, or monitoring well located within 100 feet of the bank storage well, will
recover to an elevation equal to or greater than the water level elevation immediately before the
bank storage well began to pump, adjusted for any regional groundwater level changes not
caused by pumping of the bank storage well;

the naturally occurring and artificially induced rate of infiltration from the bed and banks of the
stream when bank storage is occurring will be sufficient to meet the following conditions: a)
equal or exceed the authorized rate of diversion of all bank storage wells, b) prevent
impairment caused by all bank storage wells, and c) prevent groundwater mining caused by all
bank storage wells;

the total pumping rate of the seven bank storage wells shall not exceed a maximum of 7,000
gallons per minute;

the well shall not be operated during baseflow conditions, and operation of the bank storage
well shall be subject to measured streamflow at the Highway 50 (Halstead) gage equal to 57 cfs
plus the authorized rate of the bank storage withdrawal well. Further, the operation of the well
when combined with the maximum authorized rate of 7,000 gallons per minute for all seven
bank storage wells is subject to measured streamflow at the Highway 50 (Halstead) gage
equaling or exceeding 72.61 cfs;

the applicant shall submit a water level and water quality monitoring plan for review and
comment by GMD2 and approval by the Chief Engineer, DWR; WATER RESOURCES
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. 22) the water quality monitoring shall provide necessary chemical, physical, radiological and
bioclogical data, and include but not be limited to continuous monitoring of specific conductance,
PH, turbidity, dissolved oxygen, and temperature;

23) water level monitoring at the bank storage site shall be auton ‘ed with  fre  :ncy not to
exceed six hours;

24) the applicant shall submit a well field operation, monitoring and reporting plan for review and
comment by GMD2 and approval by the Chief Engineer, DWR;

25) the operational plan shall include utilization of monitoring wells and the stream flow monitoring
gage in an automated system; and

28) bank storage diversion quantities, aquifer injection quantities, water level data and water quality
analyses are reported to the Division of Water Resources and the District each month for the 7%t
year of operation, each calendar quarter for the 2" year of operation, and annually thereafter by
March 1, of each year.

Please contact me should there be any question regarding the District's findings or
recommendation.

A District decision may be appealed to the District Board of Directors by submitting a written petition
to the District office within 30 days from date of this notification, pursuant to K.A.R. 5-22-12.

Sincerely,
EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRIGT NO. 2

2

the Equus Beds
Groundwater
Management
District and notan i
approval of an 3

Michael T. Dealy, L. G.

Manager ‘ . application or w@if@r,;gi-’
%5, permit. 55
MTD/DRK/rk Ty
Enclosures
pc: David Warren, City of Wichita Ronald and Sharon Neuway
John F. and lleen L. Weber Edward W. Combs
Edward J. Weber Dick Van Wye

Equus Beds Groundwater Management District Board of Directors
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APPLICATION REVIEW INFORMATION

NAME __CITY OF WICHITA APPLICATION NO._ 45574
ADDRESS __455 N. MAIN STREET APPL. NEW
WICHITA, KS 67202 COUNTY _HARVEY TRACT_SE-SW-NW

WELL LOCATION S 8 T23 R2W
QUANT _1500 AF RATE 1200 GPM
WELL SPACING D=1{ ! ND>2t !
BASEFLOW NODE SPACING <1320’

H Proposed Well

® Non-Domestic Well

o Domestic Well

O Baseflow Node

J

ISSUE: The application was
filed for a bank storage well for
the City of Wichita’'s Aquifer
Storage and Recovery system.
The applicant proposes to pump N
water temporarily stored in the ® A

banks and bed of the Little
Arkansas River during above-
baseflow stage, and recharge it
into the Equus Beds aquifer.

BACKGROUND
INFORMATION:

JUL 3, 2003 - The applicant
filed application no. 45574 for |
permit to withdraw water for
artificial recharge use as part of
the Aquifer Storage and
Recovery  system. The
application proposes the
diversion of 1,500 AF/Y at a —
maximum diversion rate of 1,200 Il N | — MW

GPM, from a proposed bank 0 0.5 1.0 MILES

storage well located in the

Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 8, Township 23
South, Range 2 West, Harvey County. The proposed well location is more specifically
described as being 3,031 feet north and 4,406 feet west of the southeast corner of said section
(figures 1 and 2).

FEB 11, 2004 - DWR requested that the District review the application and make
recommendations.

FEB 13, 2004 - The District requested an extension of time to submit recommendations on the
application to allow review of the application by the Board of Directors. It was requested that
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the time to provide recommendations be extended for 120 days. Copies of the extension
request were submitted to the applicant and parties of interest who submitted letters of concern.

MAY 13, 2004 - It was the consensus of the Board of Directors at the May 11, 2004, meeting,
that an additional 90-day extension be requested from the Chief Engineer, DWR, to provide
recommendations. The additional time would allow for application review by the Board’s
consultant and the scheduling of a public meeting. Copies of the May 13, 2004, extension
request were submitted to the applicant and parties of interest who submitted letters of concern
to DWR regarding the proposed applications.

JUN 7, 2004 — The DWR approved an extension of time until August 13, 2004, to allow
additional time for application review and recommendation.

FINDINGS: Application no. 45574 for groundwater withdrawal is subject to the Aquifer
Management Program and District Standards and Policies, effective May 1, 1995, and Rules
and Regulations K.A.R. 5-22-1 through K.A.R. 5-22-12,

Application no. 45574 is subject to the installation of a water flowmeter in accordance with
District Metering Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-4a.

The proposed use of water was for artificial recharge. Artificial recharge is defined by K.A.R. 5-
1-1(g), as the use of source water to artificially replenish the water supply in an aquifer. Source
water by definition K.A.R. 5-1-1(sss), must meet the following conditions:

1. Is available for appropriation for beneficial use;

2. Is above baseflow stage in the stream,;

3. Is not needed to satisfy minimum desirable streamflow requirements; and
4.

Will not degrade the ambient groundwater quality in the basin storage area.

The proposed source water for the applicant’s artificial recharge use in the aquifer storage and
recovery system, is bank storage water to be diverted from a proposed well located in the SE-
SW-NW of Section 8, Township 23 South, Range 2 West (figure 2).

The proposed bank storage well is one of seven proposed bank storage wells located in
Section 8. The bank storage withdrawal wells are identified by the applicant as DW-1 through
DW-7, and proposed under application nos. 45569, 45570, 45571, 45572, 45573, 45574 and
45575 (figures 2 and 3).

Bank storage by definition K.A.R. 5-1-1(i), means water absorbed by and temporarily stored in
the banks and bed of a stream during above-baseflow stage. Upon the river's flow reduction,
the bank storage water discharges naturally back to the river. The applicant’s proposed bank
storage well site is located near the west bank of the Little Arkansas River (figures 2 and 3).

The proposed bank storage well shall be utilized only when river flow exceeds 42 cubic feet per
second (cfs) from April through September, and 20 cfs from October through March, as
measured at the United States Geological Survey (USGS) gage located at Highway 50 near
Halstead (figure 1).

The 42 cfs value was derived by adding a 10.8 cfs baseflow value to the existing senior surface
water appropriations downstream from the proposed site. Total maximum rate of diversion for
those appropriations is approximately 31 cfs.
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Twenty cfs is the Minimum Desirable Streamflow (MDS) established by the Chief Engineer
(K.S.A. 82a-703c.) for Valley Center. The established MDS for the Alta Mills stream gage site
is eight cfs.

The minimum flow restrictions would constitute above-baseflow conditions in response to a
significant runoff event when water level elevation of the stream is greater than the elevation of
the adjacent water table of the aquifer.

T propos qu ity of 1,500 =/Y, to di | at a maximum rate of 1,200 C would
allow the withdrawal of water for a maximum period of 283 days, when bank storage conditions
are met. The applicant filed applications for a total of seven bank storage wells, e with
proposed rates of 1,200 GPM, and two with proposed rates of 1,500 GPM.

The District Board of Directors, by approved motion recommended to the Chief Engineer, DWR,
revisions of Article 22. The proposed changes included a provision to Safe Yield regulation 5-
22-7, stipulating that applications not subject to the Safe Yield Regulation shall include
applications for bank storage wells, only to the extent that the wells are withdrawi  bank
storage water.

Under the proposed application only bank storage water would be withdrawn. The existing
groundwater at and below baseflow level would not be diminished. As a result, the aquifer’s
safe yield balance would not be affected.

The application complies with Well Spacing Regulation K. A.R. 5-22-2, as the types of wells not
subject to the well spacing regulation under provision (e€)(2) include bank storage wells. Bank
storage withdrawal can only occur during periods when above baseflow conditions exist. As a
result, drawdown impairment of existing wells or baseflow would not occur.

The Division of Water Resources advised that one response was received from the well owners
and landowners contacted within one-half mile of the proposed well site (exhibit A).

The application complies with the Reclamation and Recycling Policy 9007.6, which provides
that groundwater users are encouraged to:

anticipate future water demands and needs;
assess options for development of new water supplies;

c. embrace a philosophy that the groundwater user has a responsibility to maintain,
manage and restore groundwater resources;

d. endeavor to initiate cooperative water reclamation and supply projects using water which
has been treated, purified and reclaimed to recharge or store to meet future water
supply needs;

e. embrace the concept of continual recycling of usable water; and

f. cooperate with the District to investigate means to supplement groundwater resources
by improving recharge, preventing its deterioration and seeking means to import water.

Hydrologic and geologic data indicate that depth to bedrock is approximately 137 feet below
land surface (bls). Depth to water is approximately 12 feet bls and saturated thickness 125
feet. Regional groundwater flow direction at the proposed well site is southeast.

The lithologic log of the proposed well site indicates that the aquifer is comprised of alternating
sand and clay layers, with shale encountered at 137 feet (figure 4). The log indicated that clay
units exist at depth ranges of 39 to 54 feet bis, and 80 to 91 feet. The horizontal extent and
continuity of the clay units were not determined. The lower portion of the aquifer consisted of
interbedded sand and clay units throughout from 91 to 137 feet b
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Water level data has been recorded by the District at groundwater monitoring site IWO03 located
approximately 0.6 mile south-southwest of the proposed well site (figure 3). Water levels
recorded at the site during the period of record from October 2001 to April 2004 (figure 5),
ranged from 5.99 to 16.49 feet bls in IWO3A (total depth 34 feet), and from 9.03 to 22.53 feet
bls in IWO03C (total depth 138 feet). The IW03C lithologic log reported that depth to bedrock
was 166 feet bls.

IWO03 water level data (figure 5) indicated that a head difference ranging from approximately 1
to 6 feet existed between the upper zone (A well) and the lower zone (C well). The water levels
in both zones exhibited similar responses to water table fluctuations, indicating a hydraulic
connection. The fluctuation responses indicated leakage occurrence from the upper zone to
the lower zone. Pumping effects exhibited in the lower zone also affected water levels in the
upper zone. The correlation between the data sets indicated that the clay unit separating the
two zones is not continuous throughout the area.

The application’s proposed well depth is 137 feet bls (figure 4), with proposed screen intervals
set from 55 to 80 feet bls, and 90 to 137 feet bls. The well is proposed {o be screened in the
lower portion of the aquifer below the clay unit located from 30 to 54 feet bls. The applicant
proposes to utilize a 24-inch diameter well casing and screen.

The hydraulic connection from the streambed and banks to each bank storage well must be
sufficient to transmit bank storage water from the bed and banks of the stream to each bank
storage well at a rate sufficient to sustain the authorized rage of diversion of the well.

The naturally occurring and artificially induced rate of infiltration from the bed and banks of the
stream when bank storage is occurring must be sufficient to meet the following conditions: a)
equal or exceed the authorized rate of diversion of all bank storage wells, b) prevent impairment
caused by all bank storage wells, and c¢) prevent groundwater mining caused by all bank
storage wells.

The applicant proposes to install observation wells for groundwater level and water quality
monitoring at the site. The quantity and quality of source water diverted at the site will be
monitored.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Based on data submitted by the applicant and District findings, staff recommends that the
application be approved subject to additional conditions that:

1) the withdrawal well is equipped with a water meter pursuant to K.A.R. 5-22-4(a);

2) the operation of the withdrawal wells shall not impair existing water rights nor prejudicially
affect the public interest;

3) the proposed bank storage well is positioned at a location within 300 feet of the centerline
of the Little Arkansas River channel;

4) the diverted bank storage water must comply with the source water regulation K. A.R. 5-1-
1(sss);

5) the withdrawal well shall operate only during bank storage events in the Little Arkansas
River, as determined by measured river flow and evidence correlating the increase of river
stage to the increase of water level in the bank storage well or adjacent monitoring well;

64 \\Server\c-drive\MSOFFICE\LET TERS\APPW#45574rvB.doc
8/12/2004

298



6) bank storage, for the purpose of permit conditions, is limited to flows in the Little / <ansas
River equal to or greater than 20 cfs during the months of October through March, and 57
cfs during the months of April through September;

7) streamflow data collected from the USGS gage at Highway 50 (Halstead) shall be used to
determine flow conditions and bank storage well utilization and shall be based on stream
flow adjusted for intervening base flow nodes and currently existing surface water rights;

8) a monitoring well network is completed t bank sto je pumpsi ¢ s wn on
Attachment A, and shall include existing monitoring well sites IW03, EB143 and EE  4;

9) the monitoring wells are drilled and completed at depths correlating to the upper a | lower
zones of the aquifer for water sample collection, water level measurements and testing
purposes;

10) water quality analyses shall be completed at the applicant’s expense for samples llected
from: a) domestic wells located within one-quarter mile of the proposed bank stor. e well,
b) the proposed withdrawal well, and 3) all monitoring wells located at the bank storage
diversion site to establish baseline ambient groundwater quality prior to bank storage
withdrawal;

11) the quality of surface water induced into the river bank shall not degrade the ambient
groundwater quality in the bank storage withdrawal area;

12) storage water shall meet or exceed the minimum drinking water standards specified by the
Kansas Department of Health and Environment for artificial recharge;

13) the applicant conduct aquifer pump testing to determine the well’'s capture z e, the
hydraulic connection between the aquifer's upper and lower zones at the well + 2, and
submit said data and test results to the Division of Water Resources and the District within
a specified time period,;

14) no water shall be pumped from the lower unit of the aquifer, if determined by the ‘ivision
of Water Resources and the District that a hydraulic connection does not exist between the
aquifer’s upper and lower zones;

15) based on the findings and conclusions of the Division of Water Resources and the )istrict,
the well is constructed to allow only withdrawal of bank storage water;

16) the drawdown limit in any zone, shallow or deep, will not exceed ten (10) feet at a  stance
660 feet from the point of diversion on either side of the Little Arkansas River;

17) within seven days after the pumping of all bank storage wells has ceased, the water level
in each bank storage well, or monitoring well located within 100 feet of the bank storage
well, will recover to an elevation equal to or greater than the water level ¢ :vation
immediately before the bank storage well began to pump, adjusted for any regional
groundwater level changes not caused by pumping of the bank storage well;

18) the naturally occurring and artificially induced rate of infiltration from the bed and banks of
the stream when bank storage is occurring will be sufficient to meet the following
conditions: a) equal or exceed the authorized rate of diversion of all bank storage wells, b)
prevent impairment caused by all bank storage wells, and c) prevent groundwater mining
caused by all bank storage wells;

19) the total pumping rate of the seven bank storage wells shall not exceed a maximum of
7,000 gallons per minute;
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20) the well shall not be operated during baseflow conditions, and operation of the bank
storage well shall be subject to measured streamflow at the Highway 50 (Halstead) gage
equal to 57 cfs plus the authorized rate of the bank storage withdrawal well. Further, the
operation of the well when combined with the maximum authorized rate of 7,000 gallons
per minute for all seven bank storage wells is subject to measured streamflow at the
Highway 50 (Halstead) gage equaling or exceeding 72.61 cfs;

21) the applicant shall submit a water level and water quality monitoring plan for review and
comment by GMD2 and approval by the Chief Engineer, DWR;

22) the water quality monitoring shall provide necessary chemical, physical, radiological and
biological data, and include but not be limited to continuous monitoring of specific
conductance, PH, turbidity, dissolved oxygen, and temperature;

23) water level monitoring at the bank storage site shall be automated with a frequency not to
exceed six hours;

24) the applicant shall submit a well field operation, monitoring and reporting plan for review
and comment by GMD2 and approval by the Chief Engineer, DWR;

25) the operational plan shall include utilization of monitoring wells and the stream flow
monitoring gage in an automated system; and

26) bank storage diversion quantities, aquifer injection quantities, water level data and water
quality analyses are reported to the Division of Water Resources and the District each
month for the 1 year of operation, each calendar quarter for the 2" year of operation, and
annually thereafter by March 1, of each year.

66 \Server\c-drive\MSOFFICE\LETTERS\APP\#45574rvB.doc
8/12/2004



gHIBIT A. e b £

Mark D. Jennings, L. G. August 21, 2003
Environmental Scientist

Division of Water Resources
109 SW 9% ST.— 2™ Floor L,

!
el el i ;
L%JJ—_:Q’—?—T f}”é%‘“(;:,-g&g

7 T T e,

Topeka, KS 66612-1283

Dear Mr. Jennings:

This is in response to your letter of 8/11/03. It sounds as if the “artificial recharge”
procedure involves pumping ground water into the “well” referred to in your letter. I’m not sure
just what this is all about but I am very concerned. My family and I and our livestock depend on
our well water and it has always been very good water. This really frightens us. So many of the
things Government decides is in the best interest of the people end up costing us way more than
we want to pay and often the consequences are never ending.

The question that come to my mind are;

Is this really necessary?

Will it accomplish what is hoped?

‘What evidence do you have that this will work?

‘What are the risks? We don’t want any risks taken with our water.

If something is overlooked could 1t possibly jeopardize the purity of our water?

What evidence do you have that this is safe?

Is the surface water purified before being pumped into the well? -

‘Wasn’t there a problem with the Cheney water a while back when it wasn’t fit for human use?
What would have happened if that water had been pumped into the ‘well’?

I plan to have our water evaluated before this process begins and then have it re-evaluated
periodically to determine changes if and when changes occur.

I personally believe the best way to protect our ground water is not to tamper with it.

I do not want to be difficult, but our clean pure water is very precious to us and I am concerned
that there are plans to tamper with it in our neighborhood.

a
Thanks for advising me. Please respond by addressing my concerns. |
- /Sin/ceri?ly Y |
/—/’ f’l} o /;5‘7' /(
—Diek VanWye "2
15615 NW 24"
Burrton, KS 67020
WATER RESOURCES
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Figure 1. - Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2
Aquifer Storage and Recovery Project Map
July 13, 2004
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Groundwater Monitoring Site IW03
NW-NW-NW Sec. 17, T23S, R2W
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